



# MEMORANDUM

Council Agenda  
Item No. IX. R  
1/16/2024

## The City of OKLAHOMA CITY

TO: Mayor and City Council

FROM: Craig Freeman, City Manager

Amendment No. 4 to Contract for Engineering Services with CEC Corporation, Project PC-0612, Streetscape, "The Paseo" in the vicinity of Paseo Drive between NW 28th Street and NW 30th Street, fee increase of \$64,186. Ward 2.

### **Location:**

In the vicinity of Paseo between NW 28th Street and NW 30th Street

### **Background:**

This Better Streets Safer City project provides for streetscape at the above location consisting of district markers, crosswalks, ramps, sidewalks, lighting, landscaping, and drainage solutions with consideration for Green Infrastructure strategies.

Subsequent to execution of the original contract as previously amended, it has been determined to be in the best interest of the City to direct the Engineer to provide additional design services including but not limited to the following: 1) analysis and design of three proposed dumpster locations; 2) additional ADA ramp options within the alleyway at Eden's on the east side of Paseo Drive; 3) additional design for on-street parking at the Oasis Apartments, including spaces, a retaining wall, additional sidewalk, and the associated preparation of exhibits for presentation to the Traffic Commission; 4) drainage analysis and design adjustments at the alleyway entry to the south of Oklahoma Shakespeare; 5) patio design adjustments and alternatives in front of Picasso Café; 6) additional sidewalk design at Casa Rosa Apartments; and 7) space planning exhibits for Paseo Arts Festival. The Engineer will also provide additional right-of-way easements at Picasso Café and Studio 6, and additional renderings, meetings and presentations necessary to provide the requested additional design.

This project began in summer 2023, and is expected to be completed spring 2024.

### **Engineer:**

CEC Corporation

### **Engineering Fee:**

Original Contract Amount	\$270,180
Amendment No. 1	11,170
Amendment No. 2	37,560
Amendment No. 3	40,318
Amendment No. 4	<u>64,186</u>
Revised Contract Amount	\$423,414

**Source of Funds:**

Better Streets Safer City Sales Tax Fund – Better Streets Safer City Sales Tax-RSTR – Public Works Department, Streetscapes – Other Capital - Project No. PC-0612, Street Enhancement-In the Vicinity of Paseo between NW 28th Street and NW 30th Street Non-Capital A&E (730 – 1790 – 3305005– OTHCP – STX17SS0002 – 52044002)

**Review:**

Public Works Department

**Recommendation:** Amendment be approved.